dormant subsidiaries		  2,029,282	 65,445	 51
RSA Environmental Health Limited		  331,692	 63,963	 15
Inspection Services (UK) Limited		  171,440	 22,573	 21
Quality Leisure Management Limited		  123,821	 64,113	 14
QCS International Limited		  1,539,243	 45,954	 54
B to B Links Limited*		  (155,402)	 81,297	 9
SG Systems (UK) Limited		  (36,437)	 37,082	 10

	 The impairment review undertaken by the directors identified that the value-in-use of its security business, B2BSG,
was less than its carrying value and thus an impairment was required. An impairment charge of £200,000 has been
provided on the basis that the remaining goodwill could be supported by the value-in-use calculation.

	 *   Figures stated prior to the impairment charge of £160,000
	   Figures stated prior to the impairment charge of £40,000

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The calculations are sensitive to movements in the discount rate and revenue and may therefore result in an
impairment charge to the income statement. An increase of 1% to the discount rate and 3% reduction in revenue
would result in the additional impairment charges as follows:

			   Reduction in 	 Increase in
 			   revenue	 discount rate
			   of 3%	 of 1%
			   £	 £

B to B Links Limited			   103,945	 32,841
SG Systems (UK) Limited			   52,353	 15,724

PHSC plc

43

Job No: 43226 Proof Event: 5 Black Line Level: 0 Park Communications Ltd  Alpine Way  London E6 6LA

Customer: PHSC plc Project Title: Annual Report & Accounts 2019 T: 0207 055 6500  F: 020 7055 6600

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

for the year ended 31 March 2020

7.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
			   31.3.20	 31.3.19
			   £	 £

Trade receivables			   782,621	 880,955
Less provision for impairment of trade receivables			   (15,463)	 (1,000)

Trade receivables – net			   767,158	 879,955
Other debtors and prepayments 		  	 104,520	 83,988
Contract assets 		  	 14,269	 9,187

Total			   885,947	 973,130

	 At 31 March 2020 there were £15,463 impaired trade receivables (2019:  £1,000).

	 The ageing of receivables are as follows:

			   31.3.20	 31.3.19
			   £	 £

Up to 3 months			   703,571	 761,068
3 – 6 months			   28,588	 89,480
Over 6 months			   50,462	 30,407

		  	 782,621	 880,955

	 Movements on the Group provision for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:
			   31.3.20	 31.3.19
			   £	 £

At 1 April 			   1,000	 1,000
Provision for receivables impairment			   15,001	 –
Release of provision			   (538)	 –

At 31 March			   15,463	 1,000

	 The creation and release of the provision for impaired receivables is included in administrative expenses in the
statement of comprehensive income. Amounts charged to the provision account are generally written off when
there is no expectation of recovering additional cash.

	 The other classes within trade and other receivables do not contain impaired assets. The maximum exposure to
credit risk at the year-end is the fair value of each class of receivable mentioned above. The Group does not hold
any collateral as security.

	 All debts which are older than 90 days relate to long standing repeat customers and are considered to be fully